

No. 43032-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL GEORGE RICHEY,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 10-1-04919-5
The Honorable Frank Cuthbertson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	7
	A. THE STATE’S EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF GUILT OR ITS CONCLUSION THAT RICHEY WAS TRANSIENT AND THEREFORE OBLIGATED TO NOTIFY THE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT OF THIS CHANGE IN STATUS.	7
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO SPECIFICALLY REDUCE RICHEY’S TERM OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT HIS COMBINED TERM OF INCARCERATION AND COMMUNITY CUSTODY DOES NOT EXCEED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM.....	11
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene,</u> 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	7
<u>In re Pers. Restr. of Tobin,</u> 165 Wn.2d 172, 196 P.3d 670 (2008)	11
<u>In re Sentences of Jones,</u> 129 Wn. App. 626, 120 P.3d 84 (2005).....	13
<u>State v. B.J.S.,</u> 140 Wn. App. 91, 97, 169 P.3d 34 (2007).....	8
<u>State v. Boyd,</u> -- Wn.2d --, 275 P.3d 321 (2012)	12, 13
<u>State v. Broadaway,</u> 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	8
<u>State v. Hovig,</u> 149 Wn. App. 1, 202 P.3d 318 (2009).....	7
<u>State v. Salinas,</u> 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	7
<u>State v. Sloan,</u> 121 Wn. App. 220, 87 P.3d 1214 (2004).....	11
<u>State v. Stratton,</u> 130 Wn. App. 760, 124 P.3d 660 (2005).....	9
<u>State v. Zavala-Reynoso,</u> 127 Wn. App. 119, 110 P.3d 827 (2005).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.030(46)(a)(v)	11
-------------------------------	----

RCW 9.94A.701(1)(a)	11
RCW 9.94A.701(9).....	12
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).....	12
RCW 9A.44.130	8
RCW 9A.44.130(5)(a)	8, 9
RCW 9A.44.130(6)(a)	9
RCW 9A.44.130(6)(b)	9
RCW 9A.44.132(1)(a)	12
